

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF ARIZONA

LISA GILPIN,	)	Supreme Court
	)	No. CR-23-0252-PR
Petitioner,	)	Court of Appeals
	)	No. 2 CA-SA 2023-0067
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE	)	Pinal County Superior Court
OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of	)	No. CR201800324
PINAL, THE HONORABLE	)	<b>NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM</b>
DANIELLE HARRIS, a judge thereof,	)	<b>LAW INSTITUTE, PARENTS</b>
	)	<b>OF MURDERED CHILDREN</b>
Respondent Judge,	)	<b>VALLEY OF THE SUN</b>
	)	<b>CHAPTER, NAVAJO COUNTY</b>
MARCOS JERELL MARTINEZ,	)	<b>ATTORNEYS OFFICE AND</b>
	)	<b>THE ARIZONA CRIME</b>
Real Party in Interest.	)	<b>VICTIM RIGHTS LAW GROUP</b>
	)	<b>AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN</b>
	)	<b>SUPPORT OF PETITIONER</b>

---

Randall Udelman (AZ Bar #014658)  
Attorney for Co-*Amici Curiae*  
Arizona Crime Victim Rights Law Group  
P.O. Box 2323  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85252-2323  
Phone: 480-946-0832  
Email: [info@azvictimrights.org](mailto:info@azvictimrights.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Voters adopted the VBR creating a minimum set of constitutional rights that cannot be abridged. ....	2
II. By enacting A.R.S. §13-502, the Arizona legislature did not intend to abrogate a victim’s VBR right to restitution for economic loss when a defendant pleads guilty except insane .....	5
III. Even if the legislature intended to prevent victims from recovering restitution, such efforts would be an unconstitutional abrogation of VBR rights. ....	8
IV. Because courts cannot overlook VBR protections, <i>State v. Heartfield</i> should be overturned so that victims can seek restitution from defendants who plead guilty except insane.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269, 247 P.2d 617 (1952) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Liebensperger</i> , 904 A.2d 40 (Super. Ct. PA 2006) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 775 (2002) .....	14
<i>Eubanks v. State</i> , 197 Ga. App. 731, 399 S.E.2d 290 (1990) .....	14
<i>Gallardo v. State</i> , 236 Ariz. 84, 336 P.3d 717 (2014) .....	10
<i>J.D. v. Hegyi</i> , 236 Ariz. 39, 335 P.3d 1118, (2014).....	9
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 170 Ariz. 237, 823 P.2d 685 (1992) .....	4, 6
<i>People v. Crews</i> , 122 Ill. 2d 266, 522 N.E. 2d 1167, 119 Ill. Dec. 308 (1988).....	14
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 226 Ill. 2d 427, 877 N.E.2d 432 (2007) .....	14
<i>People v. Peach</i> , 174 Mich. App. 419, 437 N.W.2d 9 (1989).....	14
<i>State v Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287, 160 P.3d 166 (2007) .....	8, 10
<i>State v Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234, 245 P.3d 919 (App. 2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Green</i> , 248 Ariz. 133, 459 P.3d 45 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287, 160 P.3d 166 (2007) .....	8
<i>State v. Heartfield</i> , 196 Ariz. 407, 998 P.2d 1080 (App. 2000) .....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 214 Ariz. 205, 150 P.3d 778 (App. 2007) .....	9
<i>State v. Madrid</i> , 207 Ariz. 296, 85 P.3d 1054 (App. 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131, 486 P.3d 188 (2021) .....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68, 912 P.2d 1297 (1996) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Superior Ct.</i> , 184 Ariz. 409, 909 P.2d 476 (App. 1995).....	4
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 202 Ariz. 27, 39 P.3d 1131 (2002).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 150 Ariz. 602, 724 P.2d 1271 (App. 1986).....	9

### Statutes

A.R.S. §13-105(16) .....	11
A.R.S. §13-502.....	4, 5, 6, 8, 13
A.R.S. §13-502(D) .....	13
A.R.S. §13-502(E).....	5, 7
A.R.S. §13-603(C) .....	9, 11, 12
A.R.S. §13-703.....	5
A.R.S. §13-704.....	5
A.R.S. §13-751.....	12
A.R.S. §13-752.....	12
A.R.S. §13-804(C) .....	15
A.R.S. §13-804(E).....	15
A.R.S. §13-805(A)(2) .....	1, 6, 13

A.R.S. §§13-4401 through -4437.....	3
A.R.S. §13-4402(A) .....	1, 12
A.R.S. §13-4418.....	1

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. Sec’y of State, 1990 Publicity Pamphlet 35 (1990) (emphasis added), <a href="https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/pubpam90.pdf">https://azsos.gov/sites/default/files/pubpam90.pdf</a> .....	2
<i>Arizona’s Insane Response to Insanity</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 287, 303-04 (1998).....	7
Merriam-Webster. (n.d.). Guilty. In Merriam-Webster.com dictionary. Retrieved May 5, 2024, from <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/guilty">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/guilty</a> .....	6
<i>Survey of Select Staste Laws Governing the Availability of Restitution When a Defendant is Found or Pleads “Guilty But Insane” or “Guilty But Mentally Ill,”</i> NCVLI Victim Law Library (Nat’l Crime Victim Law Inst., Portland, Or.), Oct. 2022, available at <a href="https://ncvli.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Select-State-Survey-GBI-or-GBMI_Updated-10-31-22.pdf">https://ncvli.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Select-State-Survey-GBI-or-GBMI_Updated-10-31-22.pdf</a> .....	14
1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 229, § 2 .....	3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. Art. II, §2.1(A) (8) .....	1, 9, 14
ARIZ. CONST. ART. II, §2.1(D) .....	8
ARIZ. CONST. Art. II, §2.1(A)(1)- (12).....	1
ARIZ. CONST. Art. II, §§2.1(D).....	8
ARIZ. CONST. Art. II, §2.1(E).....	1, 8
